crued are deducted from the net equity and booked to the income statement

116  CONSOLIDATED F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS 2024

in the same period in which the operation subject to coverage occurs. The
profit or loss not linked to a coverage or to that part of the coverage, which has
become “ineffective”, are booked to the income statement at once.

Sensitivity analysis - derivatives

The potential fair value loss, affecting the income statement and the net
equity, related to derivative instruments held as of December 31, 2024 is
shown in the following table from which it can be inferred that a decrease in
the interest rates by 100 basis points would result in a negative impact on the
statement of financial position of EUR 568 thousand, after taxes; an increase
in the reference interest rates by 100 basis points would instead result in a
positive impact on the statement of financial position of EUR 568 thousand,
always after taxes.

F INANCIAL
INSTRUMENT COUNTERPART Y EXPIRATION NOTIONAL

+ 100 BPS INTEREST RATE
CURVE PARALLEL  SHIFT

-  100 BPS INTEREST RATE
CURVE PARALLEL  SHIFT

INCOME
STATEMENT

IMPACT
NET EQUIT Y

IMPACT

INCOME
STATEMENT

IMPACT
NET EQUIT Y

IMPACT

IRS amortizing BPM 06/30/2025 1,015  5  -5

IRS amortizing BPM 06/30/2025 580  3  -3

IRS amortizing BPM 06/30/2025 205  1  -1

IRS amortizing Unicredit 06/30/2025 1,015  5  -5

IRS amortizing Unicredit 06/30/2025 580  3  -3

IRS amortizing Unicredit 06/30/2025 206  1  -1

IRS amortizing Intesa 06/30/2025 870  4  -4

IRS amortizing Intesa 06/30/2025 497  2  -2

IRS amortizing Intesa 06/30/2025 176  1  -1

IRS amortizing BPM 31/03/2025 267  1 -1

IRS amortizing BPM 30/09/2028 10,714  187  -187

IRS amortizing MPS 30/09/2026 8,750  88  -88

IRS amortizing MPS 01/10/2026 8,000 1 69  -69

IRS amortizing MPS 02/10/2026 27,708 2 413  -413

Tax effect (tax
rate 27.5%)

-216 216

Group total   60,584  568 -568

117Expl anatory notes to
the consolidated
F inancial  statements

Liquidity risk

The liquidity risk may arise as a result of potential delays in the collection
of payments from the principals, in part public entities, also as a result of
greater costs incurred in the execution of works, for reasons not caused by
the Group and the long time required to obtain the settlement of the same
by the principals.

The Group has adopted a series of policies and processes aiming at assuring
an effective and efficient management of financial resources thus reducing
the liquidity risk by taking the following steps: